
City Council Report 

Date: 

To: 

Through: 

From: 

July 11, 2016 

City Council 

Kari Kent, Assistant City Manager 

Beth Huning, City Engineer 

Rob Kidder, Assistant City Engineer 

Subject: Quarter Section Residential Street Overlays – Asphalt Only (in the 
vicinity of Lindsay Rd & Baseline Rd)  
City Project No. LF0033G09D 
District # 3 

Strategic 

Initiatives 

Purpose and Recommendation 

The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council concerning the results 
of the bids received for the Quarter Section Residential Street Overlays – Asphalt Only 
Project, for streets bounded by the US 60 Freeway, Lindsay Road, Baseline Road, and 
24th St (See Exhibit “A” for the project location).   

Staff recommends that Council award a contract for this project to the lowest 
responsible bidder, Nesbitt Contracting Co. Inc., in the amount of $1,022,540.00, and 
authorize a change order allowance in the amount of $102,254.00. 

Background 

The existing pavement in this residential area has fallen below the Pavement Condition 
Index (PCI) limits of normal maintenance and repair. The concrete ramps, driveways, 
and sidewalks have been retrofitted or replaced to meet current American Disability Act 
(ADA) standards, as part of a previously completed project.  

Discussion 

This project includes edge milling and overlaying the streets with Polymer Modified 
Terminal Blend Rubber asphalt to a depth of 1.5-inches. 

Construction period for this project is 60 calendar days. 



 2 

Alternatives 
 
An alternative to this project would be to not construct these improvements. This would 
result in poor pavement conditions and unacceptable PCI levels for these residential 
streets.  
 

Fiscal Impact 
 
The total authorized amount recommended for this project is $1,124,794.00, based 
upon the lowest responsible bid of $1,022,540.00, plus an additional $102,254.00 (10%) 
as a change order allowance. This allowance will only be utilized for approved change 
orders. Funding is available from the Local Street Sales Tax.   
 

 

Coordinated With 
 
The Transportation Department concurs with this recommendation. 
 



 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF MESA 

MESA, ARIZONA 
 

G09D Quarter Section Residential Street Overlays – Asphalt Only 
 

PROJECT NO.  LF0033-G09D 
 

Tabulation of Bids Received, Thursday, June 2, 2015, at 3:00 P.M. 
 

 

ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE $1,191,610.00 

 
1. Nesbitt Contracting Co. Inc. $1,022,540.00 
 
2. MR Tanner Construction $1,023,000.00 
 
3. Sunland Inc. Asphalt and Sealcoating $1,045,000.00 
 
4. S & S Paving & Construction, Inc. $1,119,970.13 
 
5. Granite Construction Company  $1,196,691.00 


